Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution recognizing Shane D. Mckeithen.....)

WHEREAS, Shane D. Mckeithen, has contributed extensively to the legislative process in Monterey County through his professional service as an Administrative Assistant for Monterey County Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, and therefor is deserving of special public recognition and the highest commendations; and

WHEREAS, The first in his family to attend and graduate from a postsecondary educational institution, Shane felt hat he had a sincere obligation to himself, his family and his community to purse higher education, an obligation he fully met by graduation from the University of California, Los Angeles (UCLA) from which he earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Sociology, with a minor in African American Studies; and

WHEREAS, Viewing the world through the distinct lens provided by his UCLA studies, Shane began to recognize the kinds of economic and academic disparities that characterized regions across the United States, and from this recognition he began to explore how he could become an instrument of change, taking the first step on that transformative path through his initial internship with former Assembly Member Luis A, Alejo in the 30th Assembly District; and

WHEREAS, After graduating from UCLA, Shane joined Assembly Member Alejo's staff as the Office Manager in the Salinas District Office. He was then promoted to the position of Field Representative for the South Monterey County region encompassed within the 30th Assembly District; and

WHEREAS, Because of his professionalism and exceptional commitment to his duties, Shane Mckeithen was an invaluable asset to the office of Assembly Member Alejo. Shane's efforts earned him the high esteem of his associates and the appreciation of the public, and was subsequently hired in December 2016 as the Administrative Assistant for the newly elected Monterey County Supervisor Luis A. Alejo; and

WHEREAS, Shane D. Mckeithen, will be separating from Supervisor Alejo's office to continue his education at California State University Long Beach; to pursue a Master's Degree in Public Administration at the Graduate Center for Public Policy and Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, that the Monterey County Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, extends to Shane D. Mckeithen all due recognition for his many exceptional achievements and personal loyalty and for exemplifying the character and competence that mark the best of Monterey Counties legislative staff.

 PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____day of ______, 2017, upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______by the following vote, to-wit:

ABSENT:

I, Gail Borkowski, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book_____ for the meeting on______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy